office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-011), Washington, D.C. 202503.

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Form PTO-1595 (01/31/92)

Patents Only

Page 2

Attorney's Docket: 091078.0994

Section 1 - Name of conveying parties

Additional names (individual)

Stephen W. Smith 3125 Greenbrier Dallas, Texas 75225

Citizenship: United States of America

Alex K. Hoover 3516 Kelvin Avenue Ft. Worth, Texas 76133

Citizenship: United States of America

Albert A. Beers 1214 Teakwood Drive Duncanville, Texas 75137 Citizenship: United States of America

Robert J. Barry 3119 Watercress Circle Arlington, Texas 76012-2141 Citizenship: United States of America

Gary W. Kirk, Jr. 868 Fawn Creek Court Piedmont, Oklahoma 73078

Citizenship: United States of America

Joseph A. Seiter 801 North Kelley, #E-23 Edmond, Oklahoma 73003

Citizenship: United States of America

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned inventor, of residence as listed, having invented certain new and useful improvements as below entitled, for which application for United States Letters Patent is made, said application having been executed on the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, **TRN Business Trust** (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware business trust, with an address of 2525 Stemmons Freeway, Dallas, Texas 75207, desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to Assignee.

I also assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, I will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

AUS01:267393.1

| Th | nis | Assignment | shall | be | binding | on | the | parties' | successors, | assigns | and | legal |
|------------|------|------------|-------|----|---------|----|-----|----------|-------------|---------|-----|-------|
| representa | ativ | es. | | | | | | | | | | |

| Title of Invention: | TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED RAILWAY CAR |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| C' CI | allen E. Norton |
| Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name: | Allen E. Norton |
| Residence (City, County, State) | Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas |
| Residence (City, County, State) | • |
| Date Assignment executed: | March 1,2002 |
| | Styden w Snoth |
| Signature of Inventor: | |
| Inventor's Name: | Stephen W\Sinith |
| Residence (City, County, State): | Dallas, Dallas County, Texas |
| Date Assignment executed: | MARCH 1, 2002 |
| | |
| Signature of Inventor: | |
| Inventor's Name: | Alex K. Hoover |
| Residence (City, County, State): | Ft. Worth, Tarrant County, Texas |
| Date Assignment executed: | |
| | 1.1.1.0 |
| Signature of Inventor: | Albert A Bun |
| Inventor's Name: | Albert A. Beers |
| Residence (City, County, State): | Duncanville, Dallas County, Texas |
| Date Assignment executed: | MARCH 1, 2002 |
| | |
| | 1148 |
| Signature of Inventor: | Month, in the |
| Inventor's Name: | Robert J. Barry |
| Residence (City, County, State): | Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas |
| Date Assignment executed: | murch 15 2202 |
| Signature of Inventor: | |
| Inventor's Name: | Gary W. Kirk, Jr. |
| Residence (City, County, State): | Piedmont, Canadian County, Oklahoma |
| Date Assignment executed: | |
| Signature of Inventor: | |
| Inventor's Name: | Joseph A. Seiter |
| Residence (City, County, State): | Edmond, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma |
| Date Assignment executed: | |
| | |

AUS01:267393.1

Title of Invention:

TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED RAILWAY CAR

Edmond, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name: Allen E. Norton Residence (City, County, State) Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name: Stephen W. Smith Residence (City, County, State): Dallas, Dallas County, Texas Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Alex K. Hoover Inventor's Name: Ft. Worth, Tarrant County, Texas Residence (City, County, State): Feb. 27,2002 Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Albert A. Beers Inventor's Name: Residence (City, County, State): Duncanville, Dallas County, Texas Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Robert J. Barry Inventor's Name: Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas Residence (City, County, State): Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name: Gary W. Kirk, Jr. Residence (City, County, State): Piedmont, Canadian County, Oklahoma Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Joseph A. Seiter Inventor's Name:

AUS01:267393.1

Residence (City, County, State):

Date Assignment executed:

Ø 02

091078.0994

- 2 -

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives. Title of Invention: TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED RAILWAY CAR Signature of Inventor: Allen E. Norton Inventor's Name: Residence (City, County, State) Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Stephen W. Smith Laventor's Name: Dallas, Dallas County, Texas Residence (City, County, State): Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Alex K. Hoover Inventor's Name: Ft. Worth, Tarrant County, Texas Residence (City, County, State): Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Albert A. Beers Inventor's Name: Duncanville, Dallas County, Texas Residence (City, County, State): Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Robert J. Barry Inventor's Name: Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas Residence (City, County, State): Date Assignment executed: Dany Will Jr. Signature of Inventor: Gary W. Kirk, Jr. Inventor's Name: Piedmont, Canadian County, Oklahoma Residence (City, County, State): 3/22/02 Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Joseph A. Seiter Inventor's Name: Edmond, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma Residence (City, County, State):

AUS01:267393.1

Date Assignment executed:

Title of Invention:

TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED RAILWAY CAR

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name: Allen E. Norton Residence (City, County, State) Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name: Stephen W. Smith Dallas, Dallas County, Texas Residence (City, County, State): Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Alex K. Hoover Inventor's Name: Residence (City, County, State): Ft. Worth, Tarrant County, Texas Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name: Albert A. Beers Duncanville, Dallas County, Texas Residence (City, County, State): Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Robert J. Barry Inventor's Name: Residence (City, County, State): Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor: Gary W. Kirk, Jr. Inventor's Name: Piedmont, Canadian County, Oklahoma Residence (City, County, State): Date Assignment executed: Signature of Inventor:

Joseph A. Seiter

Edmond, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma

2/27/02

AUS01:267393.1

Inventor's Name:

Residence (City, County, State):

RECORDED: 04/09/2002

Date Assignment executed: